as part of the Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) program and to facilitate providing VITA 25 

services to all students on campus, as well as community members. The Internal Revenue Service 26 

(IRS) offers free tax help through VITA to (i) people who generally make sixty-seven thousand 27 

dollars ($67,000) or less, (ii) persons with disabilities, and (iii) limited English-speaking 28 

taxpayers who need assistance in preparing their own tax returns. The goal of the grant program 29 

shall be for community colleges to provide work-based opportunities to students while 30

[...]

(3) Start-up and ongoing costs for personnel, including site coordinators and 21 

quality reviewers, and budget for continuing costs for running the VITA 22 

program. 23 

SECTION 1.(d)  Appropriation. – There is appropriated from the General Fund to 24 

the Community Colleges System Office the sum of one million three hundred eighty thousand 25 

dollars ($1,380,000) in nonrecurring funds and six hundred ten thousand dollars ($610,000) in 26 

recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to implement the grant program in accordance with 27 

this act. The funds shall be used as follows with any unexpended funds returned to the System 28 

Office: 29 

(1) For the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the sum of seven hundred ninety thousand 30 

dollars ($790,000) in nonrecurring funds may be used for creation of the 31 

curriculum, for bonuses of up to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) 32 

per community college receiving a grant to support a faculty champion on 33 

campus, to support hiring personnel for the VITA program, and to establish 34 

work-based learning opportunities for students. 35 

(2) For the 2025-2026 fiscal year and for subsequent fiscal years, six hundred ten 36

[...]

fiscal year for administrative costs associated with administering the grant 41 

program. 42 

SECTION 1.(e)  Of the nonrecurring funds appropriated to the Community Colleges 43 

System Office in subsection (d) of this section for the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the sum of up to 44 

five hundred ninety thousand dollars ($590,000) shall not revert at the end of the 2025-2026 45 

fiscal year but shall remain available until the end of the 2026-2027 fiscal year to provide bonuses 46 

of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per community college receiving a grant to support a 47

[...]

assistance and support for the program. 5 

6 

PART II. FUNDS TO THE UNITED WAY OF NORTH CAROLINA TO EXPAND ITS 7 

VOLUNTEER INCOME TAX ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 8 
SECTION 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of State 9 

Budget and Management the sum of eight hundred forty thousand dollars ($840,000) in 10 

nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be allocated as a directed grant to the United 11 

Way of North Carolina to expand its Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) program. These 12 

funds shall be used to increase the number of VITA locations, provide dedicated staff to support 13